

**Consolidated Financial Results for the 1st Half of FY2011
(April 1, 2010 to September 30, 2010)**

**1. Consolidated Financial Results for the 1st Half of FY2011
(April 1, 2010 to September 30, 2010)**

(1) Consolidated Operating Results

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income	
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%
1 st half FY2011	72,058	7.8	8,342	7.1	7,836	1.1	5,602	3.1
1 st half FY2010	66,833	△18.2	7,789	△18.2	7,754	△22.2	5,435	△10.5

	Net income per share	Net income per share after latent share adjustment
	Yen	Yen
1 st half FY2011	32.81	-
1 st half FY2010	31.54	-

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Net assets	Shareholders' equity / Total assets	Net assets per share
	Million yen	Million yen	%	Yen
1 st half FY2011	164,587	106,672	64.2	621.21
FY2010	181,388	107,653	58.7	618.23

2. Status of distribution

Reference date	Dividend per share (Yen)				
	1 st quarter	2 nd quarter	3 rd quarter	Term end	Full year
FY2010	-	10.00	-	14.00	24.00
FY2011	-	12.00	-----	-----	-----
FY2011 (expected)	-	-	-	12.00	24.00

3. Forecast for FY2011 (April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011)

Consolidated Financial Forecast

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income		Net income per share
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Yen
FY2011	158,000	6.0	21,100	10.2	20,700	7.6	14,100	10.6	82.88

4. Business segment information

For the 1st Half of FY2010 (April 1, 2009 to September 30, 2009)

	Chemicals	Electronic Materials	Agricultural Chemicals	Pharma- ceuticals	Trading	Others	Total	Adjustment	Consolidated Total
Sales to customers	16,304	12,496	10,814	4,953	16,810	5,454	66,833	-	66,833
Inter-segment sales/transfers	5,765	682	845	21	3,285	7,868	18,467	△18,467	-
Total sales	22,070	13,178	11,659	4,974	20,095	13,322	85,301	△18,467	66,833
Operating income	507	4,741	281	2,638	527	414	9,110	△1,321	7,789

For the 1st Half of FY2011 (April 1, 2010 to September 30, 2010)

	Chemicals	Electronic Materials	Agricultural Chemicals	Pharma- ceuticals	Trading	Others	Total	Adjustment	Consolidated Total
Sales to customers	18,232	12,913	11,411	4,734	17,913	6,852	72,058	-	72,058
Inter-segment sales/transfers	6,265	736	593	42	3,318	4,241	15,197	△15,197	-
Total sales	24,498	13,649	12,005	4,776	21,232	11,093	87,255	△15,197	72,058
Operating income	1,757	3,753	751	2,110	702	131	9,206	△864	8,342